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appointment of a temporary guardian with all the powers and 
duties of a general guardian to act in the place and stead of said 
guardian. Any liability to the ward incurred, prior to the sus­
pension of his powers by the guardian in military service, shall 
not be abated and his bond given to the county court shall con­
tinue in force and effect during the suspension of his powers. A 
temporary g'uardian shall act during the absence of the guardian 
and he shall furnish a suitable bond to the county court and his 
powers shall terminate upon the return of the guardian and the 
allowance and approval of his accounts and his discharge by the 
court. The guardian in military service and the temporary guard­
ian shall each be responsible to the court only for his own acts 
in his conduct of the business of the ward and neither shall be 
liable nor responsible for the acts of the other. 

Approved June I, 1943. 

No. 288, A.] [Published June 3, 1943. 

CHAPTER 236. 

AN ACT to renumber 40.54 (2) to be 40.54 (2) (a); to amend 
40.54 (2) (a), as renumbered, and to create 40.54 (2) (b) of 
the statutes, relating to city school construction, repair and 
alteration work. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 40.54 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 40.54 (2) 
(a) and amended to read: 

40.54 (2) (a) The erection * ~, * of buildings * ,. ,~ 

shall be let by the school board to the lowest responsible bidder, 
as provided in section 62.15, and the school board shall, for that 
purpose, possess the powers conferred by that section on the 
board of public works. 

SECTION 2. 40.54 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 
40.54 (2) (b) The alteration or repair of buildings or other 

construction work (the estimated cost of which exceeds $1,000) 
may be let by the school board to the lowest responsible bidder, 
as provided in section 62.15, and the school board shall, for that 
purpose, possess the powers conferred by that section on the 
board of public works, or it may be done directly by said school 
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board without submitting the same to bids upon the passage of 
an ordinance as provided for in said section. 

Approved June 1, 1943. 

No. 295, A.] [Published June 3, 1943. 

CHAPTER 237. 

AN ACT to create 67.04 (2) (y) of the statutes, relating to pur­
pose and specific limitations of bond issues. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

67.04 (2) (y) of the statutes is created to read: 
67.04 (2) (y) In cities having a population of less than 500,-

000, to acquire sites for municipal parking lots and to construct 
buildings and other equipment and appurtenances necessary for 
the operation and maintenance of the same. 

Approved June 1, 1943. 

No. 570, A.] [Published June 3, 1943. 

CHAPTER 238. 

AN ACT to amend 142.03 (1) of the statutes, relating to cost of 
investigations for application to the Wisconsin General Hos­
pital. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

142.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
142.03 (1). The application shall contain a full statement of 

the financial situation of the person and a general statement of 
his physical condition, and shall be verified. The county judge, 
or any person he designates, shall make investigation and the 
supervisor for the town, village or ward of the legal settlement 
of the person shall supply to the court, on request all material 
information within his knowledge and no cornpensation or ex­
pense shall be paid 01' allowed by the cou.nty to any supervisor 
supplying such material inf01·mation. Whenever an application 
is submitted to a county judge for hospitalization of a crippled 




